



ST. MARY'S
UNIVERSITY

Digital Commons at St. Mary's University

First Year Best Briefs

School of Law Student Scholarship

Spring 2015

Cole Ruiz, Best of Section D

Cole Ruiz

Follow this and additional works at: <http://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs>

Recommended Citation

Ruiz, Cole, "Cole Ruiz, Best of Section D" (2015). *First Year Best Briefs*. 9.
<http://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs/9>

This Brief, Section D is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law Student Scholarship at Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. It has been accepted for inclusion in First Year Best Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. For more information, please contact jllloyd@stmarytx.edu.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN PEMBERLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

ELIZABETH BENNET,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Sixteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Cole Ruiz
Counsel of Record
CCR Law, P.C.
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas
78228 Telephone: (210)
123-4567
Email:
cruiz18@mail.stmarytx.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
STANDARD OF REVIEW	v
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ASSIGNING AN ACADEMIC GRADE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A FORM OF SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	4
A. Bennet’s claim, that CSP violated her First Amendment rights when it fired her for refusing to obey the administration’s directive, fails to satisfy the <i>Doyle</i> test.....	4
B. Grading is not speech, but an action, which, when in conflict with the CSP’s directive, rightly justifies reason for discharge	5
C. Bennet’s case is distinguishable from cases where actions or displays were deemed symbolic speech, protected by the First Amendment.....	6
II. IF THE ACT OF GRADING IS A FORM OF CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH, IT IS THE SPEECH OF THE COLLEGE GUARANTEED BY THE INDOCTRINATION OF ITS ACADEMIC FREEDOMS, NOT THE PROFESSOR WHO IS MERELY A PROXY OF THE COLLEGE	9
A. The Supreme Court has identified four academic freedoms retained by colleges, including the authority to choose who teaches, and to administer a grading policy, as essential to America’s wellbeing	9
i. CSP possesses the academic freedom to choose who may teach in its classrooms	9
ii. CSP possesses the academic freedom to oversee, check, and at times revise the grades assigned by its professors pursuant to CSP’s overall mission.	10

B. CSP's COMPELLING INTEREST IN MAINTAINING ITS ACADEMIC
FREEDOM TO ADMINISTER GRADES SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHS
ANY HINDERANCE SUCH FREEDOMS MIGHT INCIDENTALLY HAVE ON
BENNET'S FREEDOM TO COMMUNICATE WITH CSP STUDENTS 13

CONCLUSION 14

PRAYER 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Armenti</i> , 247 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	9, 10, 12
<i>E. Hartford Ed. Ass'n v. Bd. of Ed. of Town of E. Hartford</i> , 562 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1977)	7, 8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	8
<i>Hillis v. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.</i> , 665 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1982)	4, 5
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lovelace v Southeastern Massachusetts Univ.</i> , 793 F.2d 419, 425 – 426 (1st Cir. 1986)	5, 11
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 285 (1977)	4, 5
<i>Parate v Isibor</i> , 828 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	9, 10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	6
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6, 8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7, 8, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	v
